Low-Intensity Pulsed Ultrasound Neuromodulation of a Rodent’s
Spinal Cord Suppresses Motor Evoked Potentials
Yohannes Tsehay*,
Department of Neurosurgery at the Johns Hopkins University School of Medicine, Baltimore, MD
USA.
Yinuo Zeng*,
Department of Biomedical Engineering at the Johns Hopkins University School of Medicine,
Baltimore, MD, USA.

ACKNOWLEDGMENT
This work was supported by funding from Defense Advanced Research Projects Agency, DARPA, Award Contract
#: N660012024075. In addition, AM acknowledges funding support from Johns Hopkins Institute for Clinical
and Translational Research’s Clinical Research Scholars Program (KL2), administered by the National Center for
Advancing Translational Sciences, National Institute of Health. We thank the Johns Hopkins Research Animal
Resources and the Defense Advanced Research Projects Agency (DARPA) for their continued support our work.
Yohannes Tsehay acknowledges funding from NREF for this work. Nicholas Theodore and Amir Manbachi
acknowledge funding support from Defense Advanced Research Projects Agency, DARPA, Award Contract #:
N660012024075.
REFERENCES
[1]. Jiang X et al. , “A Review of Low-Intensity Pulsed Ultrasound for Therapeutic Applications,”
IEEE Trans Biomed Eng, vol. 66, no. 10, pp. 2704–2718, Oct. 2019, doi: 10.1109/
TBME.2018.2889669. [PubMed: 30596564]
[2]. Harvey EN, “THE EFFECT OF HIGH FREQUENCY SOUND WAVES ON HEART MUSCLE
AND OTHER IRRITABLE TISSUES,” 10.1152/ajplegacy.1929.91.1.284, vol. 91, no. 1, pp.
284–290, Dec. 1929, doi: 10.1152/AJPLEGACY.1929.91.1.284.
[3]. Fry FJ, Ades HW, and Fry WJ, “Production of Reversible Changes in the Central Nervous
System by Ultrasound,” Science (1979), vol. 127, no. 3289, pp. 83–84, Jan. 1958, doi: 10.1126/
SCIENCE.127.3289.83.
[4]. Tyler WJ, Tufail Y, Finsterwald M, Tauchmann ML, Olson EJ, and Majestic C, “Remote
Excitation of Neuronal Circuits Using Low-Intensity, Low-Frequency Ultrasound,” PLoS One,
vol. 3, no. 10, p. e3511, Oct. 2008, doi: 10.1371/JOURNAL.PONE.0003511. [PubMed:
18958151]
[5]. Tufail Y et al. , “Transcranial Pulsed Ultrasound Stimulates Intact Brain Circuits,” Neuron, vol. 66,
no. 5, pp. 681–694, Jun. 2010, doi: 10.1016/J.NEURON.2010.05.008. [PubMed: 20547127]
[6]. Baek H, Pahk KJ, and Kim H, “A review of low-intensity focused ultrasound for
neuromodulation,” Biomed Eng Lett, vol. 7, no. 2, p. 135, May 2017, doi: 10.1007/
S13534-016-0007-Y. [PubMed: 30603160]
Tsehay et al. Page 12
IEEE Trans Biomed Eng. Author manuscript; available in PMC 2024 July 01.
A
uthor M
anuscript
A
uthor M
anuscript
A
uthor M
anuscript
A
uthor M
anuscript
[7]. Xin Z, Lin G, Lei H, Lue TF, and Guo Y, “Clinical applications of low-intensity pulsed ultrasound
and its potential role in urology,” Transl Androl Urol, vol. 5, no. 2, p. 255, Apr. 2016, doi:
10.21037/TAU.2016.02.04. [PubMed: 27141455]
[8]. Wang P, Zhang J, Yu J, Smith C, and Feng W, “Brain Modulatory Effects by Low-Intensity
Transcranial Ultrasound Stimulation (TUS): A Systematic Review on Both Animal and Human
Studies,” Front Neurosci, vol. 13, no. JUL, 2019, doi: 10.3389/FNINS.2019.00696.
[9]. Liu X, Qiu F, Hou L, and Wang X, “Review of Noninvasive or Minimally Invasive
Deep Brain Stimulation,” Front Behav Neurosci, vol. 15, p. 373, Jan. 2022, doi: 10.3389/
FNBEH.2021.820017/BIBTEX.
[10]. Fomenko A et al. , “Systematic examination of low-intensity ultrasound parameters on human
motor cortex excitability and behaviour,” Elife, vol. 9, pp. 1–68, Oct. 2020, doi: 10.7554/
ELIFE.54497.
[11]. Lee W et al. , “Transcranial focused ultrasound stimulation of human primary visual cortex,”
Scientific Reports 2016 6:1, vol. 6, no. 1, pp. 1–12, Sep. 2016, doi: 10.1038/srep34026.
[12]. Legon W et al. , “Transcranial focused ultrasound modulates the activity of primary
somatosensory cortex in humans,” Nature Neuroscience 2013 17:2, vol. 17, no. 2, pp. 322–329,
Jan. 2014, doi: 10.1038/nn.3620.
[13]. Zhang Y, Ren L, Liu K, Tong S, Yuan TF, and Sun J, “Transcranial ultrasound stimulation of the
human motor cortex,” iScience, vol. 24, no. 12, Dec. 2021, doi: 10.1016/J.ISCI.2021.103429.
[14]. Fomenko A, Neudorfer C, Dallapiazza RF, Kalia SK, and Lozano AM, “Low-intensity ultrasound
neuromodulation: An overview of mechanisms and emerging human applications,” Brain Stimul,
vol. 11, no. 6, pp. 1209–1217, Nov. 2018, doi: 10.1016/J.BRS.2018.08.013. [PubMed: 30166265]
[15]. Zhang M et al. , “Low-Intensity Focused Ultrasound-Mediated Attenuation of Acute Seizure
Activity Based on EEG Brain Functional Connectivity,” Brain Sci, vol. 11, no. 6, Jun. 2021, doi:
10.3390/BRAINSCI11060711.
[16]. Bubrick EJ, Mcdannold NJ, White PJ, and Bubrick E, “Low Intensity Focused Ultrasound for
Epilepsy- A New Approach to Neuromodulation:,” 10.1177/15357597221086111, vol. 2022, no.
0, p. 153575972210861, Mar. 2022, doi: 10.1177/15357597221086111.
[17]. Meng Y, Volpini M, Black S, Lozano AM, Hynynen K, and Lipsman N, “Focused ultrasound as a
novel strategy for Alzheimer disease therapeutics,” Ann Neurol, vol. 81, no. 5, pp. 611–617, May
2017, doi: 10.1002/ANA.24933. [PubMed: 28395123]
[18]. Lee KS, Clennell B, Steward TGJ, Gialeli A, Cordero-Llana O, and Whitcomb DJ, “Focused
Ultrasound Stimulation as a Neuromodulatory Tool for Parkinson’s Disease: A Scoping Review,”
Brain Sci, vol. 12, no. 2, p. 289, Feb. 2022, doi: 10.3390/BRAINSCI12020289/S1. [PubMed:
35204052]
[19]. Liao YH et al. , “Effects of Noninvasive Low-Intensity Focus Ultrasound Neuromodulation on
Spinal Cord Neurocircuits in Vivo,” Evidence-based Complementary and Alternative Medicine,
vol. 2021, 2021, doi: 10.1155/2021/8534466.
[20]. Uddin SMZ, Komatsu DE, Motyka T, and Petterson S, “Low-Intensity Continuous Ultrasound
Therapies—A Systematic Review of Current State-of-the-Art and Future Perspectives,” Journal
of Clinical Medicine 2021, Vol. 10, Page 2698, vol. 10, no. 12, p. 2698, Jun. 2021, doi: 10.3390/
JCM10122698.
[21]. Arulpragasam AR, van ‘t Wout-Frank M, Barredo J, Faucher CR, Greenberg BD, and
Philip NS, “Low Intensity Focused Ultrasound for Non-invasive and Reversible Deep Brain
Neuromodulation—A Paradigm Shift in Psychiatric Research,” Front Psychiatry, vol. 13, p. 112,
Feb. 2022, doi: 10.3389/FPSYT.2022.825802/BIBTEX.
[22]. Iyer S, Maybhate A, Presacco A, and All AH, “Multi-limb acquisition of motor evoked potentials
and its application in spinal cord injury,” J Neurosci Methods, vol. 193, no. 2, pp. 210–216, Nov.
2010, doi: 10.1016/J.JNEUMETH.2010.08.017. [PubMed: 20832429]
[23]. Tufail Y, Yoshihiro A, Pati S, Li MM, and Tyler WJ, “Ultrasonic neuromodulation by brain
stimulation with transcranial ultrasound,” Nature Protocols 2011 6:9, vol. 6, no. 9, pp. 1453–
1470, Sep. 2011, doi: 10.1038/nprot.2011.371.
Tsehay et al. Page 13

uthor M
anuscript
A
uthor M
anuscript
[24]. Zeng Y et al., “A MINIATURE LASER SPECKLE CONTRAST IMAGER FOR
MONITORING OF THE NEURO-MODULATORY EFFECT OF TRANSCRANIAL
FOCUSED ULTRASOUND STIMULATION”, doi: 10.1115/dmd2021-1038.
[25]. Min B-K et al. , “Focused ultrasound-mediated suppression of chemically-induced acute epileptic
EEG activity,” BMC Neuroscience 2011 12:1, vol. 12, no. 1, pp. 1–12, Mar. 2011, doi:
10.1186/1471-2202-12-23.
[26]. King RL, Brown JR, Newsome WT, and Pauly KB, “Effective Parameters for Ultrasound-
Induced In Vivo Neurostimulation,” Ultrasound Med Biol, vol. 39, no. 2, pp. 312–331, Feb. 2013,
doi: 10.1016/J.ULTRASMEDBIO.2012.09.009. [PubMed: 23219040]
[27]. Yoo SS et al. , “Focused ultrasound modulates region-specific brain activity,” Neuroimage, vol.
56, no. 3, pp. 1267–1275, Jun. 2011, doi: 10.1016/J.NEUROIMAGE.2011.02.058. [PubMed:
21354315]
[28]. Plaksin M, Kimmel E, and Shoham S, “Cell-Type-Selective Effects of Intramembrane Cavitation
as a Unifying Theoretical Framework for Ultrasonic Neuromodulation,” eNeuro, vol. 3, no. 3, pp.
229–244, May 2016, doi: 10.1523/ENEURO.0136-15.2016.
[29]. Guo T et al. , “Pulsed transcranial ultrasound stimulation immediately after the ischemic brain
injury is neuroprotective,” IEEE Trans Biomed Eng, vol. 62, no. 10, pp. 2352–2357, Oct. 2015,
doi: 10.1109/TBME.2015.2427339. [PubMed: 25935023]
[30]. Li H, Sun J, Zhang D, Omire-Mayor D, Lewin PA, and Tong S, “Low-intensity (400 mW/cm2,
500 kHz) pulsed transcranial ultrasound preconditioning may mitigate focal cerebral ischemia
in rats,” Brain Stimul, vol. 10, no. 3, pp. 695–702, May 2017, doi: 10.1016/J.BRS.2017.02.008.
[PubMed: 28279642]
[31]. King RL, Brown JR, Newsome WT, and Pauly KB, “Effective parameters for ultrasound-induced
in vivo neurostimulation,” Ultrasound Med Biol, vol. 39, no. 2, pp. 312–331, 2013, doi: 10.1016/
J.ULTRASMEDBIO.2012.09.009. [PubMed: 23219040]
[32]. Wang P, Zhang J, Yu J, Smith C, and Feng W, “Brain Modulatory Effects by Low-Intensity
Transcranial Ultrasound Stimulation (TUS): A Systematic Review on Both Animal and Human
Studies,” Brain Modulatory Effects by Low-Intensity Transcranial Ultrasound Stimulation
(TUS): A Systematic Review on Both Animal and Human Studies. Front. Neurosci, vol. 13,
p. 696, 2019, doi: 10.3389/fnins.2019.00696.
[33]. Tufail Y et al. , “Transcranial Pulsed Ultrasound Stimulates Intact Brain Circuits,” Neuron, vol.
66, no. 5, pp. 681–694, Jun. 2010, doi: 10.1016/J.NEURON.2010.05.008. [PubMed: 20547127]
[34]. Liao YH et al. , “Effects of Noninvasive Low-Intensity Focus Ultrasound Neuromodulation on
Spinal Cord Neurocircuits in Vivo,” Evidence-based Complementary and Alternative Medicine,
vol. 2021, 2021, doi: 10.1155/2021/8534466.
[35]. Sato T, Shapiro MG, and Tsao DY, “Ultrasonic Neuromodulation Causes Widespread Cortical
Activation via an Indirect Auditory Mechanism,” Neuron, vol. 98, no. 5, pp. 1031–1041.e5, Jun.
2018, doi: 10.1016/J.NEURON.2018.05.009. [PubMed: 29804920]
[36]. Guo T et al. , “Pulsed transcranial ultrasound stimulation immediately after the ischemic brain
injury is neuroprotective,” IEEE Trans Biomed Eng, vol. 62, no. 10, pp. 2352–2357, Oct. 2015,
doi: 10.1109/TBME.2015.2427339. [PubMed: 25935023]
[37]. Tyler WJ, Tufail Y, Finsterwald M, Tauchmann ML, Olson EJ, and Majestic C, “Remote

clinical review,” J Clin Mov Disord, vol. 2, no. 1, Dec. 2015, doi: 10.1186/S40734-015-0028-1.
[43]. Floeter MK, Valls-Solé J, Toro C, Jacobowitz D, and Hallett M, “Physiologic studies of spinal
inhibitory circuits in patients with stiff-person syndrome,” Neurology, vol. 51, no. 1, pp. 85–93,
1998, doi: 10.1212/WNL.51.1.85. [PubMed: 9674784]
[44]. Wainger BJ et al. , “Effect of Ezogabine on Cortical and Spinal Motor Neuron Excitability in
Amyotrophic Lateral Sclerosis: A Randomized Clinical Trial,” JAMA Neurol, vol. 78, no. 2, pp.
186–196, Feb. 2021, doi: 10.1001/JAMANEUROL.2020.4300. [PubMed: 33226425]
[45]. Collins MN, Legon W, and Mesce KA, “The Inhibitory Thermal Effects of Focused Ultrasound
on an Identified, Single Motoneuron,” eNeuro, vol. 8, no. 2, Mar. 2021, doi: 10.1523/
ENEURO.0514-20.2021.
[46]. ter Haar G, “Therapeutic applications of ultrasound,” Prog Biophys Mol Biol, vol. 93, no. 1–3,
pp. 111–129, Jan. 2007, doi: 10.1016/J.PBIOMOLBIO.2006.07.005. [PubMed: 16930682]
[47]. O’Brien WD, “Ultrasound–biophysics mechanisms,” Prog Biophys Mol Biol, vol. 93, no. 1–3,
pp. 212–255, Jan. 2007, doi: 10.1016/J.PBIOMOLBIO.2006.07.010. [PubMed: 16934858]
[48]. Tyler WJ, Lani SW, and Hwang GM, “Ultrasonic modulation of neural circuit activity,” Curr
Opin Neurobiol, vol. 50, pp. 222–231, Jun. 2018, doi: 10.1016/J.CONB.2018.04.011. [PubMed:
29674264]
[49]. Kubanek J, Shi J, Marsh J, Chen D, Deng C, and Cui J, “Ultrasound modulates ion channel
currents,” Sci Rep, vol. 6, Apr. 2016, doi: 10.1038/SREP24170.
[50]. Baek H, Pahk KJ, and Kim H, “A review of low-intensity focused ultrasound for
neuromodulation,” Biomed Eng Lett, vol. 7, no. 2, pp. 135–142, May 2017, doi: 10.1007/
S13534-016-0007-Y. [PubMed: 30603160]
[51]. Morris R and Whishaw IQ, “A proposal for a rat model of spinal cord injury featuring
the rubrospinal tract and its contributions to locomotion and skilled hand movement,” Front
Neurosci, vol. 10, no. JAN, p. 5, 2016, doi: 10.3389/FNINS.2016.00005/BIBTEX. [PubMed:
26858587]
[52]. Baek H and Kim H, “Anesthetic depth challenges for ultrasonic neuromodulation: An
electroencephalographic index monitoring,” J Ther Ultrasound, 2016.
[53]. Hellman A et al. , “Pilot study on the effects of low intensity focused ultrasound in a swine